
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Governance and 
Ethics Committee 
Monday 25th July, 2022 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 15 July 2022 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen on 01635 519052 
e-mail: Sadie.Owen1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 25 July 2022 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Cant (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), 

Jeff Beck, Rick Jones, Tony Linden, David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, 
Andy Moore, Biyi Oloko, Bill Graham and David Southgate 

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Owen Jeffery, Steve Masters, Graham Pask, 
Claire Rowles, Anne Budd and John Downe 

  

 

Agenda 
 

 Page No. 

 
 1    Apologies 1 - 2 
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Minutes 3 - 6 

  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 27 June 2022. 

 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest 7 - 8 
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

 4    Forward Plan 9 - 10 

  Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 
months. 
 

 

Governance Matters 
 

 5    Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2020/21 (GE4226) 11 - 28 
  Purpose: Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

require the Audit Manager to make a formal annual report to 
those charged with governance within the Council.  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 25 July 2022 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 6    2021/22 Draft Financial Statements Highlight Report 
(GE4236) 

29 - 40 

  Purpose: the report is to inform members of the key highlights 
from the draft 2021/22 financial statements and progress by 

the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton in respect of 
the 2020/21 external audit.  

 

 

 7    Financial Year 2021/22 Annual Treasury Outturn Report 
(EX4237) 

41 - 56 

  Purpose: the report provides an overview of the treasury 
management activity for financial year 2021/22 as at 31 March 
2022, as required by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code).   

 

 

 8    Going Concern Assessment as at 31 March 2022 57 - 68 
  Purpose: the report summarises management’s assessment 

of the Council’s ability to function as a going concern; this 
determination supporting the preparation of the Statement of 

Accounts for 2021/22.     

 

 

 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance and Ethics Committee – 25 July 2022 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 27 JUNE 2022 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Cant (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Rick Jones, 

Tony Linden and Geoff Mayes 
 

Also Present: Councillor Biyi Oloko, Bill Graham (Parish Council Representative), David 

Southgate (Parish Council Representative) and Councillor Thomas Marino (Executive Portfolio: 
Internal Governance and Strategic Partnerships) 
 
Officers Present: Catalin Bogos, Sarah Clarke, Joseph Holmes, Gordon Oliver and Sadie 

Owen 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Beck, Councillor David Marsh 

and Councillor Andy Moore 

 

PART I 
 

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 25 April and 10 May 2022 were approved as true 

and correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 

(Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee note the Forward Plan. 

6 Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 (GE4218) 

Joseph Holmes introduced the report (Agenda Item 5), which summarised the key 

governance issues for the Council and the action plan to address these. 

Councillor Tony Linden voiced concern at the quantity of work for officers and Members 

as a consequence of the large number of meetings, particularly given the forthcoming 
local elections in 2023. He highlighted the importance of being as efficient as possible 
without too much bureaucracy. 

Councillor Jeremy Cottam suggested that election candidates should be given advance 
warning of the Member training requirements and programme timetable should they be 

successful.  

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee approve the Annual Governance 

Statement 2021-22.  

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 27 JUNE 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

7 Constitution Review - Update (GE4241) 

Sarah Clarke introduced th
[...]
9 Risk Management Q4 2021/22 Report (GE4024) 

(Paragraph 3 –information relating to financial business affairs of a particular person, 
Paragraph 5 – information relating to legal privilege and Paragraph 6- information relating 

to proposed action to be taken to the Local Authority) 

Catalin Bogos introduced an exempt report (Agenda Item 8), concerning the corporate 
risks as at the end of March 2022, and actions taken to mitigate them. 

RESOLVED that:  

Governance and Ethics Committee note the report, including the actions taken to 

manage the existing risks on the Corporate Risk Register and the following 
recommendations agreed by Corporate Board and Operations Board:  

 That, Corporate Board and Operations Board note the current (March 2022) position 
and actions undertaken to minimise the impact for existing 17 risks on the Corporate 

Risk Register (CRR). 

 That, Corporate Board and Operations Board note the actions proposed to further 
minimise the impact for risks on the Corporate Risk Register.  

 That, Corporate Board and Operations Board note the current (March 2022) progress 
with risk mitigation actions and that there are three risks proposed to be escalated on 
the Corporate Risk Register and one to be de-escalated. 

Page 4

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 27 JUNE 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Governance and Ethics Committee – 25 July 2022 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 25 July 2022 – 20 March 2023 
 

    

25 July 2022   

1.  GE
[...]
 X   

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

 X  . 

Page 12



Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2020/21 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 July 2022 
 

Core Business:  X   

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer.  

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 The PSIAS require the Audit Manager to make a formal report annually to those charged 
with governance in the Council.  The report is required to include an opinion on the 

Council’s governance, risk management and internal control framework, which in turn 
supports the Annual Governance Statement. 

4.2 The audit opinion is based upon the assurance work undertaken during the year;  

knowledge gained from previous assurance work; as well as intelligence gained from 
other sources of assurance, both internal and external, for example, Ofsted and the 

Council’s Finance and Governance Group.  

4.3 Purpose of the Audit Manager’s Annual Assurance Report 

To provide:- 

(a) An opinion on the Council’s governance, risk management and control 
environment; 

(b) Information to support the opinion given; 

(c) A summary of the work undertaken compared with planned; 

(d) Performance of the Internal Audit Team; 

(e) A statement as to whether the work of the Audit Team complies with the PSIAS.  

4.4 Assurance Opinion 

(a) For a second year the Covid 19 pandemic has had an impact on the level of 

planned assurance work undertaken.  However, from the assurance work 
undertaken and other sources of control/governance information e.g. the Finance 

and Governance Group, the Audit Manager is able to conclude that reasonable 
assurance can be given that the governance, risk management and control 
framework remains robust. 

(b) In relation to the assurance opinions given there was one corporate audit given a 
weak opinion.  The proportion of limited assurance reports continues to be very 

low compared with the number of completed audits during the year given a 
satisfactory opinion and above.  The low assurance report will be followed up to 
check on progress made on implementing agreed recommendations.    

Page 13



Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2020/21 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 July 2022 
 

(c) There was one Follow-up review completed during the year where we concluded 
unsatisfactory progress had been made. 

4.5 Performance of the Audit Team 

The team has a service performance indicator to achieve 80% of the audit plan.  For 

2021/22 the actual result was 86%, an improvement on the previous year’s 81%.     

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction 

5.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations (2015) require each local authority to 
maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records 

and of its system of internal control in accordance with proper practices. 

5.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), including the CIPFA "Local 
Government Application Notes", require the Chief Audit Executive (the Audit Manager) 

to make a formal report annually to those charged with governance in the Council.  The 
report is required to include an opinion on the Council’s governance, risk management 

and internal control framework, which in turn supports the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

Background 

5.3 This report provides that opinion and includes information to support the opinion given. 
The report content has been compiled to conform to the requirements of the PSIAS. 

5.4 The audit opinion is based upon the assurance work undertaken during the year and 
knowledge gained from previous assurance work, as well as intelligence gained from 
other sources of assurance, both internal and external, for example, Ofsted and the 

Council’s Finance and Governance Group.  

5.5 A system of internal control cannot provide total assurance that all risk has been 

identified and 
[...]
charges are 

requested/received.   

Background.  

Parking Income collection – income is 
maximised/reduced risk of theft. 

 

Testing Stage. 

*Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme 

Reductions granted are valid, 
regularly reviewed, and investigated 

where applicable.    

Completed. 

 
 

 
*A piece of work which has been commissioned from an external fraud work 
provider.   

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



2021/22 Draft Financial Statements Highlight Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 July 2022 

2021/22 Draft Financial Statements 
Highlight Report 

Committee considering report: Governance and Ethics Committee 

Date of Committee: 25 July 2022 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Ross Mackinnon 

Date Head of Service agreed report: 

(for Corporate Board) 
6 July 2022 

Date Portfolio Member sent/agreed 
report: 

12 July 2022 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref: GE4236 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report is to inform members of the key highlights from the draft 2021/22 financial 
statements and progress by the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton in respect 

of the 2020/21 external audit.  

2 Recommendation 

This report does not include any recommendations and is for members to note only. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The Council continues to maintain healthy usable reserve 
levels for future deployment in support of services and 

expenditure.  The Balance Sheet of £30.6 million (£19.1 million 
negative Draft Balance Sheet as at 31.3.2021), is driven by the 

reduction in the pension fund liability to £382.5 million, (£426.7 
million at 31.3.2021), which is subject to significant changes 
between reporting periods due to changes in underlying 

actuarial assumptions.   

Human Resource: Not applicable 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



2021/22 Draft Financial Statements Highlight Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance an
[...]

£'000 £'000 Mvmt £'000

The Stone Building, The Wharf, Newbury Café 25 31 6

Pelican Lane Creche, Pelican Lane Children's Nursery 0 0 0

Rainbow Nursery, Priory Road, Hungerford Children's Nursery 35 40 5

Clappers Farm/Beech Hill Farm, Grazely Tenanted Smallholding 1,700 1,800 100

Bloomfield Hatch Farm, Grazely Tenanted Smallholding 1,000 1,100 100

Shaw Social Club, Almond Avenue, Shaw Community Centre 70 70 0

Swings n Smiles, Lower Way, Thatcham Children's Day Centre 375 400 25

Units 1 to 7, Kennet Enterprise Centre, Hungerford Industrial 450 565 115

London Road Industrial Estate, Newbury Industrial 7,850 9,565 1,715

Total value 11,505 13,571 2,066

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Financial Year 2021/22 Annual Treasury Outturn Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 July 2022 
 

Financial Year 2021/22 Annual Treasury 
Outturn Report   

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 22 September 2022 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Ross Mackinnon 

Date Head of Service agreed report: 

(for Corporate Board) 
4 July 2022 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 12 July 2022 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4237 

1 Purpose of the Report 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) requires the Council to approve 

treasury management semi-annual and annual reports. This report provides an 
overview of the treasury management activity for financial year 2021/22 as at 31st 
March 2022.   

2 Recommendation 

There are no recommendations included within this report, it is for members to note 

only.   

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The Treasury function is responsible for the daily cash flow 

management of the Council.  Income from investments 
contributes to the Council’s annual budget.   

With short-term interest rates 
[...]
800

Aldi/Iceland, Cleveland Gate Retail Park, Gainsborough Retail Warehouse 6,300

303 High Street and 2 Waterside South, Lincoln Retail 2,950

3&4 The Sector, Newbury Business Park Office 18,010

Sainsbury's, High Street, North Allerton Retail 7,185

Ruddington Fields Business Park, Mere Way, Nottingham Office 7,200

Total value 58,985

Investment property held at 31 March 2022

Name and address of property Property type

Value at 31 Mar 

2022

£'000

The Stone Building, The Wharf, Newbury Café 31

Pelican Lane Creche, Pelican Lane Children's Nursery 0

Rainbow Nursery, Priory Road, Hungerford Children's Nursery 40

Clappers Farm/Beech Hill Farm, Grazely Tenanted Smallholding 1,800

Bloomfield Hatch Farm, Grazely Tenanted Smallholding 1,100

Shaw Social Club, Almond Avenue, Shaw Community Centre 70

Swings n Smiles, Lower Way, Thatcham Children's Day Centre 400

Units 1 to 7, Kennet Enterprise Centre, Hungerford Industrial 565

London Road Industrial Estate, Newbury Industrial 9,565

Total value 13,571

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



Going Concern Assessment as at 31 March 2022 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 July 2022 
 

Going Concern Assessment as at 31 
March 2022  

Committee considering report: Governance and Ethics Committee 

Date of Committee: 25 July 2022 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Ross Mackinnon 

Date Head of Service agreed report: 

(for Corporate Board) 
6 July 2022 

Date Portfolio Member sent/agreed 
report: 

12 July 2022 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

  

1 Purpose of the Report 

This report summarises management’s assessment of the Council’s ability to function 
as a going concern; this determination supporting the preparation of the Statement of 

Accounts for 2021/22.     

2 Recommendation 

2.1 The following recommendation is made: 

On the basis of the Section 151 Officer’s assessment, it is proposed that this report is 
provided as a working paper to the external auditor confirming that the going concern 

assessment has been completed and that the conclusion maintains the assertion that 
the Council is a going concern as at the Balance Sheet date of 31 March 2022.   

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: 
Based on the review undertaken, there is no imminent risk to 
the going concern assertion.    

Joseph Holmes, Executive Director for Resources, Section 151 

Officer.  

Human Resource: Not applicable  

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



Going Concern Assessment as at 31 March 2022 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 July 2022 
 

Legal: The Council is required to compile its Statement of Accounts in 
accordance with the Code of Practice for Local Authority 
Accounting (hereafter referred to as the Code) as published by 

the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA). In accordance with the Code, the Council’s Statement 

of Accounts is prepared assuming that the Council will continue 
to operate in the foreseeable future and that it is able to do so 
within the current and anticipated resources available. By this, 

it is meant that the Council will realise its assets and settle its 
liabilities in the normal course of business. 

Risk Management: Reserve provisions have been earmarked within the General 

Fund to respond to future risks identified and currently 
unknown risks.   

Property: Not applicable 

Policy: Not applicable 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 

including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 

inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 

upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 

employees and service 
users? 

 X   

Environmental Impact:  X   

Page 58



Going Concern Assessment as at 31 March 2022 

West Berkshire Council Governance and 
[...]
ges within the Council’s 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. This framework was 

deemed fit-for-purpose in respect of 2021/22, and will continue to be reviewed as 
part of the control framework for 2022/23.     

5.11 The External and Regulatory Framework 

(a) The Council operates within a highly legislated and controlled environment. The 
Council is required to set a balanced budget each financial year, taking into 

account the robustness of budget estimates and the adequacy of financial 
reserves. In addition to the legal framework established and Central Government 
control, other factors must be taken into account, these including the oversight role 

undertaken by external audit and the statutory requirements for compliance with 
best practice and guidance issued by CIPFA and other relevant bodies. 

Proposals 

5.12 The following recommendation is made: 

(a) On the basis of the Section 151 Officer’s assessment, it is proposed that this report 

is provided as a working paper to the external auditor confirming that the going 
concern assessment has been completed and that the conclusion maintains the 

assertion that the Council remains a going concern at the Balance Sheet date of 
31 March 2022.   

6 Other options considered  

No other options have been considered.   

Page 66



Going Concern Assessment as at 31 March 2022 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 July 2022 
 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 Having considered the assessment above, and the overall financial strength of the 

Council, it is concluded that this assessment does not present an imminent risk to 
the going concern assertion. The key financial risks relating to the 2021/22 year-end, 

the Authority’s financial performance and any continuing operational impacts of the 
Covid-19 pandemic have all been considered in making this determination. 

8  Appendices 

Not applicable  

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No: X 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 
Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position 

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months  

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

X 

Officer details: 

Name:  Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 
Job Title:  Chief Financial Accountant 

Tel No:  01635 503225  
E-mail:  shannon.colemanslaughter@westberks.gov.uk 

Document Control 
 

Document Ref:  Date Created:  

Version:  Date Modified:  

Author:  

Owning Service  

  Change History 
 

Version Date Description Change ID 

1    

2    

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2020/21 (GE4226)
	5. Appendix A - Completed Work
	5. Appendix B - Current Work
	5. Appendix C - Anti-Fraud Work Plan Update

	6 2021/22 Draft Financial Statements Highlight Report (GE4236)
	7 Financial Year 2021/22 Annual Treasury Outturn Report (EX4237)
	8 Going Concern Assessment as at 31 March 2022



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 25 JULY 2022 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Cant (Chairman), Jeff Beck, Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Geoff Mayes, 

Andy Moore and Biyi Oloko 
 

Also Present: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant), Julie Gillhespey 

(Audit Manager) and Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), Bill Graham (Parish 
Council Representative), David Southgate (Parish Council Representative) and Sadie Owen 
(Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor David Marsh 
 

 

10 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 were approved as a true and correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

11 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

12 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

Councillor Andy Moore noted that there was no detail on the forward plan relating to the 

work of the Constitution Review Task Group.  

Joseph Holmes acknowledged the omission and reported that there would be reports 

coming to the Committee in September and November.  

RESOLVED that: the Governance and Ethics Committee note the Forward Plan. 

13 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2020/21 (GE4226) 

Julie Gillhespey, Audit Manager, introduced the report (Agenda item 4), and explained 
that the PSIAS required her to make a formal report annually to those charged with 

governance in the Council. The report included her opinion on the Council’s governance, risk 
management and internal control framework, which remained robust.  

Councillor Tony Linden queried whether there would be a follow-up audit to the 

unsatisfactory finding relating to the audit of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. Julie 
Gillhespey explained that this was not felt to be necessary as detailed in paragraphs 5.17-

5.19 of the report, and that the unsatisfactory finding related to forthcoming legislation 
updates and a system update. Further, Councillor Jeffrey Cant added that he had received 

assurances from Julie Gillhespey that no adults were at any increased risk as a result of the 

findings.     

In response to a query raised by Councillor Linden, Julie Gillhespey reported that a follow-up 

audit had been undertaken of the i-college with a finding of Satisfactory. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 25 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

Councillor Jeff Beck congratulated the audit team on their performance indicator of 86% 

which was up from 81% the previous year.  

Councillor Beck requested a further update to the audit of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

finding.  

Julie Gillhespey commented that she would need to go back to the service, but would be able 
to provide a progress report at the next Governance and Ethics Committee meeting.  

Councillor Moore queried the statement at section 5.4 of the report that stated that 
intelligence was gained from other sources of assurance, both internal and external. 

Julie Gillhespey commented that there were no formal routes for receiving the information, 

rather it was information that became available during the year.  

It was explained that in relation to the recruitment of a Senior Auditor there had been no 

interest when the post was initially advertised and consequently it would be re-advertised 

later in the year when the market had hopefully improved.  

Councillor Rick Jones echoed Councillor Beck’s comments in relation to performance and 

queried whether there was perceived to be an ongoing impact from Covid to audit work going 

forward.  

Julie Gillhespey commented that the impact was receding a little due to the cessation of 

business grants, but that central government was now requesting business sign off in relation 
to certain grants, which was proving labour intensive for the team.  

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee note the report.  

14 2021/22 Draft Financial Statements Highlight Report (GE4236) 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter, Chief Financial Accountant, introduced the report (Agenda 
Item 6), informing Members of the key highlights from the draft 2021/22 financial statements 

and progress by the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton in respect of the 2020/21 
external audit. 

It was explained that 2020-2021 there was a negative balance sheet which was partly 

caused by the pension liability. The pension liability had since reduced based on 
assumptions from Royal Berkshire Pension Fund (the Pension Fund), and consequently this 

had resulted in a positive balance sheet again. It was noted that this was a provisional result 

given that Deloitte’s were yet to complete their audit of the Pension Fund.     

Councillor Cant requested that Joseph Holmes express the Committee’s considerable 

concern at the delay taken by Deloitte’s in auditing the Pension Fund, and asked that the 
Section 151 Officer of the Pension Fund provide assurances that there would be no major 

movement in the pension liability arising from their delay.  

Councillor Linden commented that an audit partner had recently been reprimanded and fined 
over a past audit, and queried whether this was likely to impact the Council. 

Joseph Holmes did not anticipate the impact on West Berkshire Council to be too significant, 

particularly given the fact that Grant Thornton were the council’s auditors.  

Councillor Biyi Oloko queried what had caused such a delay for Deloittes. Joseph Holmes 

agreed to report back with an update to Governance and Ethics Committee at its next 
meeting following a discussion with the pension fund.  

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee note the report.  

15 Financial Year 2021/22 Annual Treasury Outturn Report (EX4237) 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced the report (Agenda Item 7), which provided an 
overview of the treasury management activity for financial year 2021/22 as at 31st March 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 25 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

2022. It was highlighted that the long term borrowing had reduced due to the Council 
utilising short term funding as a consequence of low interest rates.  

Councillor Moore queried whether overall borrowing would be any different had the 
Public Works Loan Board restrictions been in place earlier. 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter clarified that where borrowing had taken place to fund 
commercial property purely to obtain a yield would not have been allowed, however such 
investment was allowed at the time that it was made and consequently gave rise to a 

commercial property portfolio. The guidance restricted any further borrowing to invest in 
commercial property, but that already purchased could be retained.  

It was clarified that the properties listed at Appendix B were either commercial properties 
which had been invested in by the Council in recent years, or properties retained as 
investments. 

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee note the report.  

16 Going Concern Assessment as at 31 March 2022 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced the report (Agenda Item 8), which summarised 
management’s assessment of the Council’s ability to function as a going concern; this 

determination supporting the preparation of the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 

It was noted that there were no going concern issues raised at present.   

Councillor Moore referred to the statement made at 4.2 (f) which recorded that the 

Council’s private finance initiative (PFI), liability had reduced to £11.5 million, and queried 
what the liability related to. 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter reported that it was the waste PFI and dealt with the 

recycling centres. It was noted that it was an annual liability which reduced over time 
leading to no liability at the end of the contract.   

Joseph Holmes noted that there were a few draft numbers within the report and the draft 
financial statements which may change slightly when the draft statements were published 
at the end of the week.  

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee note the Section 151 Officer’s 

assessment, and propose the report is provided as a working paper to the external 

auditor confirming that the going concern assessment has been completed and that the 
conclusion maintains the assertion that the Council is a going concern as at the Balance 
Sheet date of 31 March 2022. 

17 Community Governance Review relating to Parish of Greenham - draft 
proposals (GE4256) 

Councillor Cant noted that Council had resolved on 10 th May 2022 to delegate authority 
to the Committee to consider and approve the draft recommendation relating to the 

Governance Review of the Greenham Parish Council following initial consultation.  

If approved by the Committee the draft recommendations would need to be consulted 
upon for a second 6 weeks period. Due to the summer period it was noted that there 

were no Governance and Ethics Committee meetings scheduled in August, and to 
schedule a further meeting in August would present various challenges.  

Rescheduling to September would mean that the Council could not comply with Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England deadline of 1st October. Following 
consultation the recommendation would be referred to Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England. It was noted that the Boundary Commission deadline was 1st 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 25 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

October 2022 and consequently it was considered urgent for the paper to be considered 
at the meeting.  

Anita Stanbury introduced the report (Agenda Item 9), and commented that it 
represented draft proposals stemming from an initial consultation, and recommendations 

for further consultation.  

Councillor Linden queried if a decision was made that evening whether it would be in 
time to bring about the changes for the 2023 local elections. 

Anita Stanbury confirmed that was the intention. It was clarified that were substantive 
changes required following the forthcoming consultation then it would be unlikely that 

changes would be made in time for the local elections.  

Councillor Moore queried whether allocation of seats would be proportionate to 
population.  

Anita Stanbury reported that there were currently approximately just over four thousand 
residents in the Greenham Parish, with only six located in the Sandleford ward.  

It was noted that the Sandleford ward currently had an allocation of five parish council 
seats. It was suggested that were a ‘Racecourse ward’ to be created the Sandleford 
allocation of five parish council seats would be moved to the new ward to represent 

approximately fifteen hundred residents.  

Ten parish council seats would then be allocated to the proposed ‘Common ward’ with a 

resident population of approximately three thousand.  

In response to a query from Councillor David Southgate, Anita Stanbury noted that seat 
allocation was determined by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 

and could not be amended by West Berkshire Council.  

RESOLVED that: the Governance and Ethics Committee approve the following draft 

recommendations arising out of the initial public consultation to proceed to second public 
consultation: 

 Split Common ward (GB1) into two wards, with the current Racecourse development 

(GB2) area, becoming a separate “Racecourse ward”.  

 Reincorporate Sandleford ward (GB3) back into Common ward (GB1). This can be re-

split into two separate wards, at such time as there are sufficient electors to warrant 
such a separation.  

 Allocate the 5 parish council seats currently allocated to Sandleford ward, to the 
proposed new Racecourse ward (GB2).  

Following second public consultation period and provided that there are no requests for 

substantive amendments to the above proposals then these proposal shall be sent to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) for their review and 

formal consent. On receipt of formal consent from the LGBCE, the approval for a 
reorganisation order for the governance arrangements for Greenham parish shall be 
requested for consideration by Council. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.15 pm) 
 
 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 25 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

CHAIRMAN  

 
Date of Signature 26 September 2022 


